IAES International Journal of Robotics and Automation (IJRA)
Vol. 11, No. 4, December 2022, pp. 288~303
ISSN: 2722-2586, DOI: 10.11591/ijra.v11i4.pp288-303      288
Journal homepage: http://ijra.iaescore.com
Unmanned aerial vehicle design for disaster victim search and
rescue operation using wireless sensor network localization
Fajar Sam Hutabarat, Imanuel Maurice Darmawan Sitanggang, Joy Andrew Immanuel Damanik,
Guntur Petrus Boy Knight, Albert Sagala

on this research.
                ISSN: 2722-2586
IAES Int J Rob & Autom, Vol. 11, No. 4, December 2022: 288-303
302
REFERENCES
[1] D. C. Cooper, Fundamentals of search and rescue. Jones & Bartlett Learning, 2005.
[2] J. Liu, Y. Wang, B. Li, and S. Ma, “Current research, key performances and future development of search and rescue robots,”
Frontiers of Mechanical Engineering in China, vol. 2, no. 4, pp. 404–416, Oct. 2007, doi: 10.1007/s11465-007-0070-2.
[3] R. D. Arnold, H. Yamaguchi, and T. Tanaka, “Search and rescue with autonomous flying robots through behavior-based
cooperative intelligence,” Journal of International Humanitarian Action, vol. 3, no. 1, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1186/s41018-018-0045-
4.
[4] S. Lee, D. Har, and D. Kum, “Drone-assisted disaster management: finding victims via infrared camera and Lidar sensor fusion,”
in 2016 3rd Asia-Pacific World Congress on Computer Science and Engineering (APWC on CSE), Dec. 2016, pp. 84–89, doi:
10.1109/APWC-on-CSE.2016.025.
[5] D. Erdos, A. Erdos, and S. E. Watkins, “An experimental UAV system for search and rescue challenge,” IEEE Aerospace and
Electronic Systems Magazine, vol. 28, no. 5, pp. 32–37, May 2013, doi: 10.1109/MAES.2013.6516147.
[6] M. T. Agcayazi, E. Cawi, A. Jurgenson, P. Ghassemi, and G. Cook, “ResQuad: Toward a semi-autonomous wilderness search and
rescue unmanned aerial system,” in 2016 International Conference on Unmanned Aircraft Systems (ICUAS), Jun. 2016, pp. 898–
904, doi: 10.1109/ICUAS.2016.7502618.
[7] D. S. López, “Micro aerial vehicles (MAV) assured navigation in search and rescue missions robust localization, mapping and
detection,” Escola Tècnica Superior d’Enginyeria Industrial de Barcelona, 2015.
[8] L. Auer, A. Feichtner, C. Oberauer, and F. Steinhäusler, “EU CURSOR drone fleet: Fast and cost-effective rescue of victims
buried under rubble,” International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology (IRJET), vol. 7, no. 6, pp. 6870–6877,
2020.
[9] T. Kobayashi et al., “Wireless technologies to assist search and localization of victims of wide-scale natural disasters by
unmanned aerial vehicles,” in 2017 20th International Symposium on Wireless Personal Multimedia Communications (WPMC),
Dec. 2017, pp. 404–410, doi: 10.1109/WPMC.2017.8301846.
[10] R. Hahn, D. Lang, M. Haselich, and D. Paulus, “Heat mapping for improved victim detection,” in 2011 IEEE International
Symposium on Safety, Security, and Rescue Robotics, Nov. 2011, pp. 116–121, doi: 10.1109/SSRR.2011.6106769.
[11] Y. Liu et al., “The design of a fully autonomous robot system for urban search and rescue,” in 2016 IEEE International
Conference on Information and Automation (ICIA), Aug. 2016, pp. 1206–1211, doi: 10.1109/ICInfA.2016.7832003.
[12] I. I. Mohamed, L. Lim, Kun, and N. E. Mohamed, “An embedded autonomous search and rescue mobile robotic system for alive
human detection,” International Journal of Modern Trends in Engineering and Research (IJMTER), vol. 7, no. 4, pp. 22–29,
2020, doi: 10.21884/IJMTER.2020.7022.0CLWX.
[13] T. Teixeira, G. Dublon, and A. Savvides, “A survey of human-sensing: methods for detecting Presence, count, Location, track,
and identity,” ACM Computing Surveys, vol. 5, no. 1, 2010.
[14] J. Xiao, Z. Zhou, Y. Yi, and L. M. Ni, “A survey on wireless indoor localization from the device perspective,” ACM Computing
Surveys, vol. 49, no. 2, pp. 1–31, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1145/2933232.
[15] T. Murray and S. F. Hasan, “Present state of the art in post disaster victim localization,” in 2020 IEEE 5th International
Symposium on Telecommunication Technologies (ISTT), Nov. 2020, pp. 51–56, doi: 10.1109/ISTT50966.2020.9279342.
[16] C.-M. Wu, X.-Y. Chen, C.-Y. Wen, and W. A. Sethares, “Cooperative networked PIR detection system for indoor human
localization,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 18, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21186180.
[17] A. Industries, “PIR motion sensor.” New York, 2021.
[18] S. Narayana, R. V. Prasad, V. S. Rao, T. V. Prabhakar, S. S. Kowshik, and M. S. Iyer, “PIR sensors: Characterization and novel
localization technique,” in Proceedings of the 14th International Conference on Information Processing in Sensor Networks, Apr.
2015, pp. 142–153, doi: 10.1145/2737095.2742561.
[19] Y. Yuebin, F. Guodong, G. Xuemei, and W. Guoli, “Compressed infrared bearing sensor for human localization: Design and
implementation,” in 2012 IEEE International Conference on Information and Automation, Jun. 2012, pp. 936–940, doi:
10.1109/ICInfA.2012.6246950.
[20] K.-C. Lai, B.-H. Ku, and C.-Y. Wen, “Using cooperative PIR sensing for human indoor localization,” in 2018 27th Wireless and
Optical Communication Conference (WOCC), Apr. 2018, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/WOCC.2018.8372703.
[21] S. Lee, K. Ha, and K. Lee, “A pyroelectric infrared sensor-based indoor location-aware system for the smart home,” IEEE
Transactions on Consumer Electronics, vol. 52, no. 4, pp. 1311–1317, Nov. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TCE.2006.273150.
[22] Zhiqiang Zhang, Xuebin Gao, Jit Biswas, and Jian Kang Wu, “Moving targets detection and localization in passive infrared
sensor networks,” in 2007 10th International Conference on Information Fusion, 2007, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICIF.2007.4408178.
[23] X. Liu, T. Yang, S. Tang, P. Guo, and J. Niu, “From relative azimuth to absolute location,” in Proceedings of the 26th Annual
International Conference on Mobile Computing and Networking, Apr. 2020, pp. 1–14, doi: 10.1145/3372224.3380878.
[24] E. Lygouras, A. Gasteratos, K. Tarchanidis, and A. Mitropoulos, “ROLFER: A fully autonomous aerial rescue support system,”
Microprocessors and Microsystems, vol. 61, pp. 32–42, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.micpro.2018.05.014.
[25] G. Ononiwu, A. Okoye, J. Onojo, and N. Onuekwusi, “Design and implementation of a real time wireless quadcopter for rescue
operations,” American Journal of Engineering Research (AJER), vol. 5, no. 9, pp. 130–138, 2016.
[26] M. F. Ahmed, M. N. Zafar, and J. C. Mohanta, “Modeling and analysis of quadcopter F450 frame,” in 2020 International
Conference on Contemporary Computing and Applications (IC3A), Feb. 2020, pp. 196–201, doi:
10.1109/IC3A48958.2020.233296.
[27] W.-H. Liao, Y. Kao, and Y.-S. Li, “A sensor deployment approach using glowworm swarm optimization algorithm in wireless
sensor networks,” Expert Systems with Applications, vol. 38, no. 10, pp. 12180–12188, Sep. 2011, doi:
10.1016/j.eswa.2011.03.053.
[28] D. Agbissoh OTOTE et al., “A decision-making algorithm for maritime search and rescue plan,” Sustainability, vol. 11, no. 7,
Apr. 2019, doi: 10.3390/su11072084.
[29] D. Zhang, F. Xia, Z. Yang, L. Yao, and W. Zhao, “Localization technologies for indoor human tracking,” in 2010 5th
International Conference on Future Information Technology, 2010, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/FUTURETECH.2010.5482731.
[30] P. Kułakowski, J. Vales-Alonso, E. Egea-López, W. Ludwin, and J. García-Haro, “Angle-of-arrival localization based on antenna
arrays for wireless sensor networks,” Computers & Electrical Engineering, vol. 36, no. 6, pp. 1181–1186, Nov. 2010, doi:
10.1016/j.compeleceng.2010.03.007.
[31] M. Półka, S. Ptak, and Ł. Kuziora, “The use of UAV’s for search and rescue operations,” Procedia Engineering, vol. 192, pp.